PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David GLAZER	07/08/2004
Keith DEUTSCH	06/07/2004
Ronald E. SCHNEIDER	06/27/2004
Leonard KARPEL	07/07/2004
Michael NORDMAN	07/14/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEN TEXT ELOQUENT INC.	
Street Address:	2000 Alameda de las Pulgas	
City:	San Mateo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13155270
Application Number:	12552937

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501582347

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - Pejman Sharifi

Address Line 1: 1700 K Street N.W. Address Line 2: Patent Department

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200063817 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7663-5098-5099

PATENT

REEL: 026529 FRAME: 0661

Total Attachments: 12 source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page2.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page3.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page4.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page5.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page6.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page7.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page8.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page9.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page9.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page10.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page11.tif source=7663-5098-5099-Executed-Assignment#page11.tif

WHEREAS, each of

David GLAZER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 263 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California;

Keith DEUTSCH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3192 Maddux Drive, Palo Alto, California 94303;

Ronald SCHNEIDER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1700 Sunset, Boulder, Colorado 80301;

Leonard KARPEL, a citizen of the United States, residing at P.O. Box 2507, Lyons, Colorado 80540; and

Michael NORDMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 214 Jason Way, Mountain View, California,

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in METHOD, SYSTEM, APPARATUS, AND CONTENT MODEL FOR THE CREATION, MANAGEMENT, STORAGE, AND PRESENTATION OF DYNAMIC OBJECTS, for which an application:

	is executed on even date herewith.
\boxtimes	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2001 as
	Application No. 09/942,161.
\boxtimes	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2000 as
	Provisional Patent Application No. 60/228,853.
\boxtimes	was filed as an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on August
	29, 2001 as Application No. PCT/US01/26917.

WHEREAS, **OPENTEXT ELOQUENT INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application, said United States Provisional Patent Application, and said International Patent Application and all divisions,

- 1 -

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 026529 FRAME: 0664

NY:867212.1

In witness whereof, each inventor h	nas affixed his or her signature.
Juit 8, 2004	
Date	David GLAZER
Date	* Keith DEUTSCH
Date	* Ronald SCHNEIDER
Date	* Leonard KARPEL
Date	* Michael NORDMAN

WHEREAS, each of

David GLAZER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 263 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California;

Keith DEUTSCH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3192 Maddux Drive, Palo Alto, California 94303;

Ronald SCHNEIDER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1700 Sunset, Boulder, Colorado 80301;

Leonard KARPEL, a citizen of the United States, residing at P.O. Box 2507, Lyons, Colorado 80540; and

Michael NORDMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 214 Jason Way, Mountain View, California,

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in METHOD, SYSTEM, APPARATUS, AND CONTENT MODEL FOR THE CREATION, MANAGEMENT, STORAGE, AND PRESENTATION OF DYNAMIC OBJECTS, for which an application:

	is executed on even date herewith.
\boxtimes	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2001 as
	Application No. 09/942,161.
☒ .	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2000 as
	Provisional Patent Application No. 60/228,853.
☒ .	was filed as an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on August
	29, 2001 as Application No. PCT/US01/26917.

WHEREAS, OPENTEXT ELOQUENT INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application, said United States Provisional Patent Application, and said International Patent Application and all divisions,

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

- 2 -

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

Date	David GLAZER
	12/1 - 1 1
June 7, 2004	
Date	* Keith DEUTSCH
Date	* Ronald SCHNEIDER
Date	* Leonard KARPEL
· .	
Date	* Michael NORDMAN

WHEREAS, each of

David GLAZER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 263 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California;

Keith DEUTSCH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3192 Maddux Drive, Palo Alto, California 94303;

Ronald SCHNEIDER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1700 Sunset, Boulder, Colorado 80301;

Leonard KARPEL, a citizen of the United States, residing at P.O. Box 2507, Lyons, Colorado 80540; and

Michael NORDMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 214 Jason Way, Mountain View, California,

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in METHOD, SYSTEM, APPARATUS, AND CONTENT MODEL FOR THE CREATION, MANAGEMENT, STORAGE, AND PRESENTATION OF DYNAMIC OBJECTS, for which an application:

	is executed on even date herewith.
\boxtimes	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2001 a
	Application No. 09/942,161.
☒ .	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2000 a
	Provisional Patent Application No. 60/228,853.
$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$	was filed as an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on Augus
	29, 2001 as Application No. PCT/US01/26917.

WHEREAS, OPENTEXT ELOQUENT INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application, said United States Provisional Patent Application, and said International Patent Application and all divisions,

- 1 -

· NY:867212.1

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

- 2 -

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

Date	David GLAZER
and the second second	
Date	* Keith DEUTSCH
6/27/01	RUE III
Date	* Ronald SCHNEIDER
7-7-04	leef Dre O
Date	* Leonard\KARPEL
Date	* Michael NORDMAN

- 3 -

WHEREAS, each of

David GLAZER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 263 Glenwood Avenue, Woodside, California;

Keith DEUTSCH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3192 Maddux Drive, Palo Alto, California 94303;

Ronald SCHNEIDER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1700 Sunset, Boulder, Colorado 80301;

Leonard KARPEL, a citizen of the United States, residing at P.O. Box 2507, Lyons, Colorado 80540; and

Michael NORDMAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 214 Jason Way, Mountain View, California,

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in METHOD, SYSTEM, APPARATUS, AND CONTENT MODEL FOR THE CREATION, MANAGEMENT, STORAGE, AND PRESENTATION OF DYNAMIC OBJECTS, for which an application:

	·
	is executed on even date herewith.
\boxtimes	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2001 a
	Application No. 09/942,161.
X ·	was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2000 a
	Provisional Patent Application No. 60/228,853.
\boxtimes	was filed as an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on Augus
	29, 2001 as Application No. PCT/US01/26917.

WHEREAS, OPENTEXT ELOQUENT INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application, said United States Provisional Patent Application, and said International Patent Application and all divisions,

- 1 -

NY:867212.1

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

- 2 -

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

•					
Date		-		David GLAZER	
					•
Date		•	*	Keith DEUTSCH	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
					•
Date		•	*	Ronald SCHNEIDER	
•				-	
				•	
Date			*	Leonard KARPEL	
7.14.	2009		a		
Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		*	Michael NORDMAN	

212.1

PATENT REEL: 026529 FRAME: 0674

RECORDED: 06/30/2011